HYSRR R

201604210071
Skagit County Auditor $85.00

4/21/2016 Page 1 of  1312:26PM

Document Title:

1ent to ((case Agsmzmc"rf'

Reference Number (if app

Grantor(s):
1}

2)

Grantee{sl:

1) mea/tj El/a/\’ 170;3,

2)

Abbreviated Legal Description: [_] full legal on page

{/ it /1/ Skv_c,ﬂ' Sond R Rvk G,*Jowwf

Assessor Parcel /Tax ID Number: [_] additional parcel numbers on pd:

P-a#D




AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

\GREEMENT is entered into this ____ day of , 2016, by and
T PARK PROPERTIES, LLC, a Washmgton Limited L1ab1hty Company
EMERALD EVOLUTION, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Company

RECITALS

Bsnss Bk Condommiom Phase I 19740

f‘*owner in fee of the real property located at 9019 Molly Lane,

on, legally described on the attached Exhibit A (“the Subject

A Landlord is the
Anacortes, Skagit Com

n and other good and valuable
sreby acknowledged, the parties hereto,

1. ARTICLE 1 - GRANTING CLAUSE. Artic
occupancy of an area consisting of approximately 4,50
Article I is hereby amended by granting Tenant exclusiy pancy of the entire building of
11,500 square feet, including all parking and drive surfates an € ¢ommon Areas described
in the Lease. Following the effective date of this Amendment,eal rence in the Lease to

1hie.Existing Lease grants Tenant
(43% of the building).

of five years, commencing March 15, 2{)14 and explrmg March 15, 2(} 19.
shall be for a period of ten (10) years, commencing April 1, 2016 (or,if

actual delivery of the Premises to Tenant in the condition required here
of any waste, debris, or personal property) and expiring March 31, 2026 (o
anniversary of the date of delivery).

3. ARTICLE 3 - RENT.
3.01 Minimum Rent. Article 3.01 of the Existing Lease provides for Minimt

be $32,400 annually, $2,700 monthly, based on $0.60 per square foot. The new Minimu
shall be $87,900 annually, $7,325 monthly, based on $0.65 per square foot for the main b |

AMENDMENT TO LEASE -1



efines what is required to be paid as Common Area Maintenance
bligation to pay a proportionate share of CAM charges and (d)
quited to pay for capital improvements or structural repairs.

lows: (a) shall remain as is; (b) shall remain as is (with the

It is expressly agreed and un
3.5 shall not apply to repairs !
building, including footings foun

ut:llltles (mcludmg main electric or plumblng> % to point of entry into the
(from sealcoating, striping, and
Components™). All of the
“at its sole expense and

surface treatments) (for convenience, the
foregoing shall be maintained and repaired™b
without reimbursement.

If during the term of the Lease any capital replacem
Components of the bul]ding (for exampie, the roof m

accountmg principles, and that portion amortized in a gwen
in Common Area maintenance charges for that year. If Ten 1
purchases the Subject Property, then the purchase price shall be 16 e& the
unamortized value of any such capital replacements to non-Structuyai
Components, if Tenant has previously acknowledged in writing tha
replacement was reasonably necessary and would lead to such an adjus
(which acknowledgement shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditiofi
delayed). By way of example, if the Landlord replaced the roof membran:
Tenant acknowledged the need for the new membrane, and the
anticipated/warranted useful life was 20 years, then Tenant would reimburse
of the cost every year as Common Area maintenance charges. If the Tenant
purchased the Subject Property on the fifth (5™) anniversary of the date of

AMENDMENT TO LEASE -2



replacement of the roof membrane, the purchase price would be increased by
/20 of the cost of the membrane. Landlord shall not be responsible for any
pital improvement initiated by Tenant for purposes of improving the building or

use of the term “Common Areas,” Tenant shall have the sole and exclusive
ctpy the entire building and related appurtenances, including without
ned as Common Areas in the Lease.

€. A new Article 3.06 is added that requires Tenant to pay 100% of
Landlord’s custm onable fire insurance premiums.

4. ARTICLE 4 - EXTEND

Article 4 of the Exidting Lease gives Tenant the option to extend the lease under certain
conditions. This Article 4% teted in its entirety.

5.  ARTICLE 5 - USE OF PREMISES AND COVENANTS OF PARTIES

ents of the Premises, including
i or maintenance and

to Lease Section 3.05). Landlord shall also be responsible for capltal
Structural Components, subject to its right to amortize the cost thereof as
foregoing amendment to Lease Section 3.05. Article 7, subparagraphs (c)y
in full force and effect.

8. ARTICLE 8 - ALTERATIONS, RENOVATIONS AND TRADE FIX:

Article 8 shall remain in full force and effect.
SKAGIT COUNTY WASHI

REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX

-
APR 21 2018

AMENDMENT TO LEASE -3 Amount Paid $ .~

Skagit Co.Treasurer
B {f ~ Deputy



ARTICLE 9 - INSURANCE

g’ricle 9 shall remain in full force and effect.

“LE 10 - CASUALTY LOSS

pursue claims against the condemning authority for the

_ ents to the Premises made by Tenant at its own expense, and

for Tenant’s moving ex

12. ARTICLE 12 - AS;
LEGISLATIVE

13.

Article 13 shall remain in full force
14. ARTICLE 14 - DEFAULT

Article 14 shall remain in full force and effect.
15. ARTICLE 15 - NOTICE

Article 15 shall remain in full force and effect except “notarized” is hereby

deleted from the second line of such Article 15.

16. ARTICLE 16 - ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATES, SUBORD
ATTORNMENT AND NON-DISTURBANCE

Article 16 shall remain in full force and effect.
17. ARTICLE 17 - GENERAL PROVISIONS

Article 17 shall remain in full force and effect.

AMENDMENT TO LEASE - 4



A new Article 18 is added as follows:
RTICLE 18 - CONSUMER PRICE INDEX ADJUSTMENT

M RENT. On April 1st of the successive calendar years of the term of the
ing April 1, 2016 (each hereinafter referred to as an “Adjustment Date™), the
ent (1ncluswe of any prior CPI increases) for Apnl and each succeedmg

Rent payable 1min,eﬁ
is the CPI published
which is the CPI pubh&

ril 2017 Minimum Rent shall be adjusted by multiplying
17 by a fraction, the numerator of which is the CPI

The monthly Minimum Rent, as adjusted, shall
remain in effect until the next Adja:, te. If the CPl is discontinued, the Tenant and

Landlord shall agree upon another si

19, A new Article 19 is added as follc
memorandum of the Option grant
Washington promptly afier execution of thi

operty shall be determined by
ent payable under the Lease
ek ﬁncd below), less any actual,
zance and repair of the
Subject Property during the same period (dlsregardmg prope insurance on the
building, the cost of the alarm system over the prior 12 months;.and-any expénses paid or
reimbursed by Tenant). By way of example, and not of limitation, i s Minimum Rent for
the 12 months prior to delivery of the Option Notice is $100,000 an
unreimbursed maintenance and repair during the same period, the purch
Property shall be $1,320,000. The purchase price is further subject to
the foregoing amendment to Lease Section 3.05.

the Sub_]ect

OPTION PAYMENTS. Tenant shall pay $7,000 simultaneously with )
of this Amendment to Lease; and $7,000 monthly thereafter for the following fiv
total of $42,000. On April 1¥ of each succeeding year, for the next six years (2017-
Tenant shall pay an additional $42,000 annually. The total amount paid of $294,000°(
“Qption Payments™) shall be applied to the purchase price if Tenant exercises its Opti
purchase the Subject Property.

AMENDMENT TO LEASE -5



GRANT OF OPTION. In consideration of the Option Payments made, Landlord hereby
o'Tenant the right to purchase the Subject Property at any time between April 1, 2021 and
12 (the “Optron”) Tenant shall exercise its Optmn by delivering wntten n{mce of

msent will not be unreasonably withheld. Tenant may assign the Option
itrolled by Tenant or its members without Landlord’s consent.

e, at which time it shall be adjusted based on the
me rate but in no event shall it be less than six

calendar month with the monthly installmerit pay
amortized over 20 years. The mdebtedness shal

) t”). The balance of principal and
accrued interest shall be due and payable in full teh- er close of escrow.

Default/Default Interest/Prepavment During

immediately due and payable. Tenant may prepay all or part of the
without penalty.

Personal Guaranty. Tenant shall personally guaranty the oblig
OTHER PURCHASE TERMS.

Within ten (10) days after delivery of the Option Notice, Landlord and Te
execute the then-current form of the Commercial Brokers Association Commercial: {
Real Estate Purchase and Sale Agreement (CBA form PS-1A)(the “PSA™) with all field
completed in accordance with the terms of this Article 19 or, to the extent this Article 19
not address a particular term, then the default term offered by the form shall be used. The

AMENDMENT TO LEASE - 6



ng specific terms shall apply:

Closing of sale of the Subject Property shall occur on a date mutually acceptable
dlord and Tenant within sixty (60} days after delivery of the Option Notice.

he Anacortes, Washington office of Chicago Title Insurance Company shall act
ent and Chicago Title Insurance Company shall be title insurer.

- Subject Property shall be conveyed by statutory warranty deed,
faitted exceptions determined pursuant to the PSA.

6. The first box s
Default” remedy provi

7. Unless Landlord and

promissory note and deed of
Deed of Trust.

LANDIORD:

SUMM ARK PROPERTIES, LLC

AMENDMENT TO LEASE - 7



OF WASHINGTON )
)ss,

)

that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Jerry Zweirs is the person who
r¢'me and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument, on oath stated
zed to execute the document and acknowledge it as Managing Member of
LLC, to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and
instrument.

Summit Par
purposes mentiorigd i

GIVEN undérniy hand and official seal this day of , 2016.

Notary Public in and for the State of
Washington, residing at
~ My commission expires:

]\J €43 dq
STATE OF WASHINGTON")

Clacl )ss.
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN- }

I certify that I know or have satisfactory
appeared before me and said person acknowledged-tha
that he was authorized to execute the document and ac
Summit Park Properties, L.LLC, to be the free and volun
purposes mentioned in the instrument.

gried this instrument, on oath stated
viedge it as Managing Member of

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this z%da

ANTHONY D. MATOS
NOTARY PUBLIC
5 STATE OF NEVADA
</ My Commission Expires: 12-20-17
= Certificate No: 14-12849-1

My commission expires:

AMENDMENT TO LEASE -8



OF WASHINGTON )
)ss.

4 )

me and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument, on oath stated
d to execute the document and acknowledge it as Managing Member of

ﬁ d and official seal this ay of A'pn- , 2016.

Notary PuMlic in and for the tate of
Washington, residing at &
_ My commission expires: _O5 //3/,20/ 7

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
)ss.

COUNTY OF SAN JUAN )

deneé that Art Timmons is the person who
appeared before me and said person acknowledged- giied this instrument, on oath stated
that he was authorized to execute the document and acknowledgeit as Managing Member of
Summit Park Properties, LLC, to be the free and voluntaxy act, ch party for the uses and
purposes mentioned in the instrument. -

I certify that I know or have satisfactof;'

, 2016.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this

Notary Public in and f
Washington, residing at

My commission expires:

AMENDMENT TO LEASE - 8



OF WASHINGTON )
)ss.

)

that [ know or have satisfactory evidence that Jeremy Ruiz is the person who
re me and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument, on oath stated
ized to execute the document and acknowledge it as Managing Member of
C, to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes
mentioned i the ifstrument.

d and official seal this day of , 2016.

Notary Public in and for the State of
Washington, residing at
~ My commission expires:

AMENDMENT TO LEASE -9



PERSONAL GUARANTY

wdersigned, in consideration of the letting by SUMMIT PARK PROPERTIES, LLC, as
premises described hereinabove to Tenant herein, does hereby covenant with
default shall at any time be made by Tenant in the payment of rent or in the

of any other financial covenants contained in the above Lease, the unders1gned will
ts assigns, the rental or any arrears thereof and all damages that may arise in
fault by Tenant under this Lease. This Guaranty shall be a continuing
Guaranty and t  hereunder shall in no way be affected or diminished by reason of any

extension of time t

T+
IN WITNESS WH wthe undersigned has signed this Personal Guaranty on this 20
day of ADRIC

t Jeremy Ruiz is the person who
gned this instrument, on oath stated
arid-voluntary act for the uses and

I certify that I know or have satisfactory
appeared before me and said person acknowled
that he was authorized to execute the document
purposes mentioned in the instrument.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal thigg U2~ . , 2016.

MELISSA A. KRISTOFFERSON NotaE‘Phbhc in and fT
STATE OF WASHINGTON Washington, residing
NOTARY PUBLIC My commission expir

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

02-04-20

WP

AMENDMENT TO LEASE - 10



| Exhibit A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT PROPERTY

#;. Bkegit Sound Businsss Park Condominium Phase 1, a condominium, according to
o Decistation thersof, recorded May 3, 2007, under Auditor's Flils No. 200705030119
lMIP and Plans thersof recorded May 3, 2007, under Auditor's Flle No.

ﬂnRuIPrW %uiddrucuoommnlykuownn 9019 MOLLY LN, ANACORTES, WA
98221. The Res! i identification number is P19740.

AMENDMENT TO LEASE - 11



